

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

Joseph John Jelincic, Jr,

Petitioner,

Superior Court of California for
the County of Alameda,

Respondent,

California Public Employees'
Retirement System Board of
Administration,

Real Party in Interest.

Case No.

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG21090970
Dept. 14, Hon. Michael Markman, Judge

Petition for Writ of Mandate and Memorandum in Support
(Gov. Code § 6259: Public Records Act Review)

Michael T. Risher (SBN 191627)
Law Office of Michael T. Risher
2081 Center St. #154
Berkeley CA 94702
Telephone: (510) 689-1657
Facsimile: (510) 225-0941
Email: michael@risherlaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiff/Petitioner
Joseph John Jelincic, Jr

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	8
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE.....	11
A. Parties	11
B. Jurisdiction, Venue, and Mandatory Writ Review ...	12
C. Standard of Review.....	14
D. Burden of Proof	15
E. Authenticity of Exhibits	18
F. Facts	19
1. CIO Meng’s resignation and the leadup to the August 2020 closed session	19
2. The August 17, 2020 Board meeting	22
3. Jelincic’s requests for the transcripts and CalPERS’s refusals	27
G. Proceedings below	28
H. Request for relief.....	33
I. Verifications	34
1. Jelincic Verification	34
2. Risher Verification	35
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION	36
A. Rules of Statutory Interpretation and the Requirements to Construe Open-Government Laws in Favor of Transparency	37
B. Overview of the California Public Records Act (CPRA).	39
C. Overview of the Bagley-Keen Open Meeting Act.....	41

D. Discussion.....	43
1. The CPRA’s § 6255 catchall exception cannot support withholding.	43
2. Neither the pending-litigation exception nor the attorney-client privilege can justify withholding.....	46
a) CalPERS failed to provide notice in open session that it would discuss pending litigation.	50
b) CalPERS failed to draft and submit a litigation memorandum to the Board before or within 7 days of the closed session.	50
c) CalPERS has failed to meet its burden to show that it properly invoked the pending-litigation exception.....	52
d) CalPERS failed to show that the parts of the transcript it redacted could be covered by the pending-litigation exception.....	56
e) The CPRA prohibits a court from using records submitted for in-camera review as substantive evidence of the contents of other records.....	60
3. The superior court erred in upholding CalPERS’s redactions without reviewing the entire, unredacted transcript.....	62
E. Costs and Fees	66
CONCLUSION.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	68
PROOF OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of N. California v. Superior Ct.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 55 (2011)	passim
<i>BRV, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 742 (2006).....	44
<i>California State Univ. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 810 (2001)	38
<i>Californians Aware v. Joint Lab./Mgmt. Benefits Comm.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 980 (2011)	38
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 646 (1986).....	15
<i>City of Prescott v. Town of Chino Valley</i> , 166 Ariz. 480 (1990)	18
<i>Coal. of Univ. Emps. v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , No. RG03 089302, 2003 WL 22717384 (Ala. Co. Super. Ct. July 24, 2003)	41
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. Superior Ct.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 322 (2009).....	52
<i>Filarsky v. Superior Ct.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 419 (2002).....	66
<i>Gananian v. Wagstaffe</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1532 (2011).....	54
<i>Golden Door Properties, LLC v. Superior Ct.</i> , 53 Cal. App. 5th 733 (2020)	40
<i>Gordon v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 1103 (2009).....	63
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Padilla</i> , 62 Cal. 4th 486 (2016)	52
<i>Hughes Bros. v. Town of Eddington</i> , 2016 ME 13 (2016).....	17
<i>In re Cipro Cases I & II</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 116 (2015).....	17
<i>Lincoln Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 5th 1079 (2020)	60
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Superior Ct.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 282 (2016)	39
<i>Los Angeles Times v. Alameda Corridor Transp. Auth.</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 1381 (2001)	66
<i>Manning v. East Tawas</i> , 234 Mich.App. 244, 593 N.W.2d 649 (1999)	18

<i>N. Pacifica LLC v. California Coastal Com.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 1416 (2008)	14
<i>Nat'l Laws. Guild , San Francisco Bay Area Chapter v. City of Hayward</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 488 (2020)	38
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 85 (1995)	13
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Superior Ct.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 509 (1999)	51
<i>Register Div. of Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 158 Cal. App. 3d 893 (1984)	8, 41, 56, 62
<i>S. California Edison Co. v. Peevey</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 781 (2003)	42
<i>Sacramento Cty. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Superior Court</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 440 (2011)	44
<i>San Gabriel Trib. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 143 Cal. App. 3d 762 (1983)	66
<i>Sanchez v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 55 (1977)	17
<i>Sander v. State Bar of California</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 300 (2013)	15, 39
<i>Schaerr v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2020)	40, 60
<i>Shapiro v. Bd. of Directors</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 170 (2005)	passim
<i>Shapiro v. San Diego City Council</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 904 (2002)	41, 51
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Ct.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 157 (2013)	37
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 1325 (1991)	40
<i>Travis v. Bd. of Trustees of California State Univ.</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 335 (2008)	14, 38
<i>Westly v. CalPERS</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 1095 (2003)	44

Statutes

Code of Civ. Pro. § 1086	14
Evid. Code § 1042	61
Evid. Code § 412	62
Evid. Code § 500	17
Evid. Code § 915	63
Gov. Code § 6252	39
Gov. Code § 6253	11, 15, 39

Gov. Code § 6255.....	passim
Gov. Code § 6258.....	12
Gov. Code § 6259.....	passim
Gov. Code § 11120.....	41, 44
Gov. Code § 11121.....	12, 41
Gov. Code § 11122.5.....	12
Gov. Code § 11123.....	8, 16
Gov. Code § 11125.....	41, 45, 51
Gov. Code § 11125.4.....	41
Gov. Code § 11126.....	passim
Gov. Code § 11126.1.....	passim
Gov. Code § 11130.3.....	51
Gov. Code § 20090.....	41
Gov. Code § 20098.....	20
Gov. Code § 26301.....	52
Gov. Code § 50703.....	52
Sts. & High. Code § 18320.....	52
Sts. & High. Code § 25050.....	52

Other Authorities

69 Cal. Op. Att'y Gen. 232 (1986)	49, 57
71 Cal. Op. Att'y Gen. 96 (1988)	49, 52
Cal. Attorney General’s Office, <i>A Handy Guide to The Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act 2004</i>	38
Heather Gillers and Dawn Lim, <i>State Panel to Investigate Complaints of Calpers Investment Conflict</i> , Wall St. Journal (Aug. 18, 2020).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I § 3(b).....	15, 16, 37
Cal. Const. art. VI § 10.....	12
